year ended March 31, 2001 is, by means of this filing, being restated to reflect
certain adjustments discussed in Note 2.

   CORRPRO COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Year Ended March 31, 2001
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   First Quarter   Second Quarter   Third Quarter
   -------------   --------------   -------------
   Previously   As   Previously   As   Previously   As
   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Revenues   $ 40,760   $ 40,496   $ 43,486   $ 43,440   $ 42,709   $ 42,452

Cost of sales   27,045   27,044   29,483   29,483   29,296   29,297
Selling, general &
  administrative expenses   11,660   11,660   11,710   11,710   10,692   10,692
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Operating income   2,055   1,792   2,293   2,247   2,721   2,463

Interest expense   1,456   1,456   1,571   1,571   1,747   1,747
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before income taxes   599   336   722   676   974   716

Provision for income taxes   239   240   288   288   391   389
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income   $   360   $   96   $   434   $   388   $   583   $   327
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.05   $   0.01   $   0.06   $   0.05   $   0.08   $   0.04
   Diluted   $   0.05   $   0.01   $   0.06   $   0.05   $   0.07   $   0.04

Weighted average shares:
   Basic   7,687   7,687   7,706   7,706   7,731   7,731
   Diluted   7,748   7,748   7,760   7,760   7,783   7,783

   56

   CORRPRO COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   CONTINUED

Edgar Filing: CORRPRO COMPANIES INC /OH/ - Form 10-K/A

60

   Year Ended March 31, 2001
   -------------------------
   Fourth Quarter
   --------------

[…]

Diluted   7,822   7,822

   57

   CORRPRO COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Year Ended March 31, 2001
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   First Quarter   Second Quarter   Third Quarter
   -------------   --------------   -------------
   Previously   As   Previously   As   Previously   As
   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   2,048   $   2,048   $   2,502   $   2,502   $   1,581   $   1,581
   Accounts receivable, net   40,840   40,576   46,332   46,022   45,692   45,125
   Inventories   23,855   23,855   24,196   24,196   24,022   24,022

Edgar Filing: CORRPRO COMPANIES INC /OH/ - Form 10-K/A

61

   Prepaid expenses and other   11,613   9,125   11,320   8,852   10,053   7,578
   Deferred income taxes   --   2,488   --   2,469   --   2,475
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   78,356   78,092   84,350   84,041   81,348   80,781
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Property, plant and equipment, net   15,828   15,828   15,571   15,571   14,668   14,668

Other Assets:
   Goodwill   39,395   39,395   38,414   38,414   39,135   39,135
   Other assets   10,187   9,067   9,948   8,830   9,833   8,356
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total other assets   49,582   48,462   48,362   47,244   48,968   47,491
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 143,766   $ 142,382   $ 148,283   $ 146,856   $ 144,984   $ 142,940
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Short-term borrowings and
   current portion of
   long-term debt   $   2,114   $   2,114   $   2,217   $   2,217   $   1,191   $   1,191
   Accounts payable   14,642   14,642   17,569   17,569   15,297   15,297
   Accrued liabilities and other   8,164   8,164   7,662   7,662   7,618   7,618
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   24,920   24,920   27,448   27,448   24,106   24,106
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Long-term debt, net of current portion   63,966   63,966   66,629   66,629   65,435   65,435

Deferred income taxes   1,120   --   1,118   --   1,477   --

Commitments and contingencies   --   --   --   --   --   --

Minority interest   192   192   100   100   88   88

Shareholders' Equity:
   Serial preferred shares   --   --   --   --   --   --
   Common shares   2,276   2,276   2,284   2,284   2,276   2,276
   Additional paid-in capital   51,486   51,486   51,259   51,259   51,013   51,013
   Accumulated earnings   10,607   10,343   11,041   10,732   11,624   11,057
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   64,369   64,105   64,584   64,275   64,913   64,346
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss   (2,726)   (2,726)   (3,833)   (3,833)   (3,662)   (3,662)
   Common shares in treasury,
   at cost   (8,075)   (8,075)   (7,763)   (7,763)   (7,373)   (7,373)

[…]

58

   CORRPRO COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Edgar Filing: CORRPRO COMPANIES INC /OH/ - Form 10-K/A

62

   Year Ended March 31, 2001
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   ------------------   ----------------   -----------------
   Previously   As   Previously   As   Previously   As
   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated   Reported   Restated
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Cash flows from operating activities:
   Net income   $   360   $   96   $   794   $   484   $ 1,377   $   811
   Adjustments to reconcile net income
   to net cash provided (used) for operations:
   Depreciation and amortization   1,372   1,372   2,903   2,903   4,462   4,462
   401K matching contribution in Treasury shares   --   --   --   --   221   221
   Deferred income taxes   52   52   95   95   437   437
   (Gain) loss on sale of assets   (44)   (44)   (46)   (46)   (82)   (82)
   Minority interest   50   50   (48)   (48)   (62)   (62)
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Accounts receivable   (2,410)   (2,146)   (8,170)   (7,860)   (7,420)   (6,854)
   Inventories   16   16   (655)   (655)   (488)   (488)
   Prepaid expenses and other   (2,185)   (2,185)   (2,190)   (2,190)   (2,095)   (2,095)
   Other assets   (427)   (427)   (31)   (31)   71   71
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   77   77   2,470   2,470   (144)   (144)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total adjustments   (3,499)   (3,235)   (5,672)   (5,362)   (5,100)   (4,534)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Net cash provided (used)
   by operating activities   (3,139)   (3,139)   (4,878)   (4,878)   (3,723)   (3,723)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Cash flows from investing activities:
   Additions to property, plant and equipment   (875)   (875)   (1,576)   (1,576)   (972)   (972)
   Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
   and equipment   348   348   348   348   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Net cash provided (used)
   by investing activities   (527)   (527)   (1,228)   (1,228)   (972)   (972)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Cash flows from financing activities:
   Net (payments) borrowings under revolving credit
   facility and lines of credit   3,916   3,916   7,198   7,198   4,733   4,733
   Net payments under other long-term debt   (130)   (130)   (601)   (601)   (479)   (479)
   Net payments from issuance of Common Shares   --   --   4   4   --   --
   Net proceeds from employee stock purchase plan   --   --   89   89   93   93
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Net cash provided (used)
   by financing activities   3,786   3,786   6,690   6,690   4,347   4,347
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates
  on cash   (37)   (37)   (47)   (47)   (36)   (36)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net increase (decrease) in cash   83   83   537   537   (384)   (384)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   1,965   1,965   1,965   1,965   1,965   1,965
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 2,048   $ 2,048   $ 2,502   $ 2,502   $ 1,581   $ 1,581
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

Edgar Filing: CORRPRO COMPANIES INC /OH/ - Form 10-K/A

63

   59

13. LEGAL MATTERS:

   As previously reported, in January 2000, the Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality ("MDEQ") issued an administrative decision which
effectively limited the scope of MDEQ's 1995 approval of certain assessment
methodologies utilized by Corrpro in determining whether certain underground
storage tanks meet Michigan's regulatory requirements for upgrade by means of